

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
CASE NO. SC02-1624

KATHERINE HARRIS, in her capacity as  
Secretary of State and as head of the  
Department of State, and STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
Petitioners,

-vs-

COALITION TO REDUCE CLASS SIZE,  
and PRE-K COMMITTEE (Parents For  
Readiness Education For Our Kids) (PAC),  
Respondents.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 02-CA-1490; 1D02-2939

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Benjamin H. Hill, III  
Florida Bar No. 094585  
Lynn C. Hearn  
Florida Bar No. 0123633  
Mark J. Criser  
Florida Bar No. 141496  
HILL, WARD & HENDERSON, P.A.  
Suite 3700 – Bank of America Plaza  
101 East Kennedy Boulevard  
Post Office Box 2231  
Tampa, Florida 33601  
Telephone: (813) 221-3900  
Facsimile: (813) 221-2900  
Attorneys for The Florida House of  
Representatives

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
<u>I. THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE HAS A DUTY TO ENSURE A VALID ELECTION PROCESS, AND IT ENACTED CHAPTER 2002-390 AS PART OF THIS DUTY</u>	10
<u>II. THE VOTERS HAVE A RIGHT TO KNOW HOW MUCH AN AMENDMENT WILL COST</u>	17
<u>III. THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 2002-390 TO INITIATIVES NOT YET CERTIFIED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE BALLOT COMPLIES WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS, FREE SPEECH, AND EQUAL PROTECTION</u>	24
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	31
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	32
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7, 14 (Fla. 2000) .....	9, 13, 18
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So.2d 151, 156 (Fla. 1982) .....	6, 8, 24
<i>Biddulph v Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491, 1497 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So.2d 259, 263 (Fla. 1975) .....	17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 319-20, 108 S.Ct. 1157, 1162-63 (1988) .....	15
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 183, 119 S.Ct. 636, 637 (1999) .....	7, 16
<i>City of Miami v. St. Joe Paper Co.</i> , 364 So.2d 439, 444 (Fla. 1978) .....	28
<i>Delgado v. Smith</i> , 861 F.2d 1489, 1494 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So.2d 24, 30 (Fla. 1990) .....	28
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 772 So.2d 1243, 1254 (Fla. 2000) .....	17
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So.2d 846, 851 (Fla. 1960) .....	12

<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So.2d 785, 790 (Fla. 1956) .....	20
<i>Harris, et al. v. Coalition to Reduce Class Size, et al.</i> , 27 Fla. Law Weekly D1685 (July 26, 2002) .....	1
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999) .....	26
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee</i> , 625 So.2d 840, 843 (Fla. 1993) .....	10
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So.2d 494, 499 (Fla. 1999) .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 423-27, 108 S.Ct. 1886, 1892-95 (1988) .....	16
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 303, 96 S.Ct. 2513, 2517 (1979) .....	30
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1, 14, 108 S. Ct. 849, 859 (1988) .....	29
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So.2d 618, 621 (Fla. 1992) .....	13
<i>State Dept. of Transp. v. Knowles</i> , 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone</i> , 386 So.2d 561, 566-67 (Fla. 1980) .....	10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
§ 100.371, Fla. Stat. ....	12, 25

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. . . . .	11, 12, 18
§ 15.21, Fla. Stat. . . . .	11
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat. . . . .	11
§ 100.371(6)(b)1, Fla. Stat. . . . .	27

**Advisory Opinions**

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limiting Cruel and Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,</i> 815 So.2d 597, 600 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 661 So.2d 1204, 1206 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So.2d 798, 803 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Commission,</i> 705 So.2d 1351, 1353 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Regarding Right to Treatment and Rehabilitation,</i> 818 So.2d 491, 498 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	9

**Treatises**

The Federalist No. I, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , ed. C. Rossiter (New York, 1987), p. 87 . . . . .	7
---	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const. . . . . 25  
Art. VI, § 1, Fla. Const. . . . . 11  
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const. . . . . 7  
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. . . . . 27

**Session Law**

Ch. 2002-390, Laws of Florida (effective May 24, 2002) . . . . . passim

**Other Authorities**

*Constitutional Amendment No. 6*, entitled "Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Tobacco Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking" (certified for ballot placement on May 10, 2002) . . . . . 29  
Fla. H.R. Jour. 02593 (Reg. Sess. 2001) . . . . . 28  
Fla. HB 909 (2002) . . . . . 28  
Fla. HJR 1131 (2002) . . . . . 28  
*Governor Bush Signs State Budget Providing Historic Commitments to Education, Elderly and Environment* (visited August 4, 2002) . . . . . 19  
National Conference of State Legislatures, *Initiative and Referendum in the 21st Century*, pp. 27-30 (July 2002) . . . . . 24  
*The First Constitutional Amendment Estimating Conference Puts an Official Price Tag on Class Size Initiative* (visited July 31, 2002) . . . . . 19
